after deducation of processing costs and retentions, on the basis that the entire balance of the Loans has
been repaid immediately following completion and drawdown of the New Debt Facility.  The Group has
pledged all the receivables, moveable assets and intellectual property rights of the Group as security to the
Lenders for the Loans prior to the Transaction, and will pledge the same security (all the receivables,
moveable assets and intellectual property rights of the Group including the newly acquired commercialisation
rights to RUCONEST® in North America) as security to the providers of the New Debt Facility as part of the
completion of that facility.

At 30 September 2016, the actual net asset value per Share (based on shareholders' equity) was €0.036
(unaudited).

No significant change in the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group has occurred since 30 September
2016.

See Chapter 8 "Operating and Financial Review” section “Contractual Obligations" for information about the
Company’s indirect and contingent indebtedness.

 As at 30 September 2016

(unaudited)
Capitalisation
€’000

(actual)

(adjusted for the Offer,
the Transaction and

the Debt Components)

Total Current Liabilities 18,288 29,635
Guaranteed - -
Secured 5,636 -
Not guaranteed or secured 12,652 29,635

Total Non-Current Liabilities  15,587 73,672
Guaranteed - 35,938
Secured 8,647 -
Not guaranteed or secured 6,940 37,734

Shareholders’ Equity 14,982 42,390
Share Capital 4,126 4,715
Share Premium 283,538 313,647
Legal Reserve 64 64
Accumulated losses (272,746) (276,036)

39

Total Capitalisation 48,857 143,272

 As at 30 September 2016
(unaudited)

Indebtedness/Net Cash
€’000

(actual)

(adjusted for the Offer,
the Transaction and

the Debt Components)

Liquidity 17,012 45,031
Cash  17,012 45,031
Cash equivalents - -
Trading securities - -

Current financial receivables - -

Current financial debt 5,895 18,258
Current bank debt 5,636 -
Bonds issued - 17,999
Current portion of non-current debt - -
Other current financial debt 259 259

Net (Current Financial Indebtedness)/Net Current Cash 11,117 26,773

Non-Current Financial Indebtedness 9,373 53,150
Non-current bank loans 8,647 35,938
Bonds issued - 16,486
Other non-current loans 726 726

Net (Financial Indebtedness)/Net Cash 1,744 (26,377)

Financial and Trading Update

There has been no significant change in the financial or trading position of the Group since 30 September
2016.

In November 2016, one of the Group’s principal competitors, Shire, announced to its patients and physicians
that it is unable to supply its plasma-derived C1 inhibitor product Cinryze® for prophylaxis of HAE, because of
a production issue at its supplier Sanquin in the Netherlands. This shortage of supply is expected by Shire to
be rectified by early 2017. At the current time, RUCONEST® is the only alternate product with published data
showing good efficacy in prophylaxis although it has not yet obtained approval for the indication in the USA,

[…]

North America. Following the completion of the Transaction we will finalise the purchase price allocation,
which may result in a different outcome to that presented in the Consolidated Pro Forma Financial
Information.

The pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. The adjustments have been limited to
only those adjustments that are directly attributable to the Transaction and the Financing obtained, and are
factually supportable. The Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Information does not include any adjustments
for the impact of any extra costs or revenues which Pharming may incur following the Transaction as a result
of different business planning for RUCONEST® relative to how the product was handled by Valeant, nor for
any potential operating efficiencies or additional funds or revenues in relation to the Transaction or the Offer.

80

Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Information

Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement for the nine month period ended 30 September 2016 (unaudited)

Amounts in €’000 Notes Pharming

9m to
30 Sep 2016

 Actual

Valeant
9m to

30 Sep 2016
Actual

Adjustments Pharming
9m to

30 Sep 2016
Pro Forma

Product sales 1 7,034 19,309 (5,816) 20,527
Deferred license fee income 3 1,656  4,828  6,484
Revenues  8,690 19,309 (988) 27,011

Costs of product sales  (3,022) (5,816) 5,816 (3,022)
Inventory impairments  (209)  - (209)
Costs of sales  (3,231) (5,816) 5,816- (3,231)

Gross profit  5,459 13,493 4,828 23,780

Other income  265  - 265

Research and development 4 (11,080) (1,188)  (12,268)
General and administrative 5 (3,120)  (2,677) (5,797)
Marketing and sales 6 (911) (6,037)  (6,948)
Costs  (15,111) (7,225) (2,677) (25,013)

Operating result  (9,387) 6,268 2,151 (968)
Gain/(loss) on derivatives  411  - 411
Other financial income

/expenses
7 (1,463)  (5,974) (7,437)

Net settlement loss 2 - - (676) (676)
Financial income & expenses  (1,052)  (6,650) (7,702)

Result before income tax  (10,439) 6,268 (4,499) (8,670)
Income tax expense  -  - -
Net result for the period  (10,439) 6,268 (4,499) (8,670)

Earnings per share - basic  (0.025)   (0.021)

81

Notes to the Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement:

1. Revenues

At present, Pharming’s main revenues from sales of RUCONEST® in the USA comprise the Supply Price
received from Valeant, which is 30% of Net Sales*, ‘free’ vials distributed by Valeant to new patients
while their entitlement to insurance benefits is verified (which are paid to Pharming at Pharming’s cost
of goods price). In addition, reimbursements of amounts spent on preclinical and clinical development of
new indications or routes of administration for RUCONEST® are netted off those costs within Research &

[…]

TOTAL   6,037

In practice, this adjustment will not be necessary, as the Company will simply account for the actual
expenses incurred in marketing and sales in the USA.

7. Finance Expenses
Finance expense adjustments comprise the following items:

 €million
Effective interest on New Debt Facility 2,409
Effective interest on the Ordinary Bonds 2,434
Portion of effective interest on the Amortizing Bonds 1,184
Effective interest on contingent consideration 1,168
Interest foregone on $17 million current debt repaid   (1,221)
TOTAL   5,974

The effective interest on the contingent consideration is notional interest charged in respect of the
ongoing value of the contingent obligation to pay the sales milestones, at a rate of 10% per annum
based on the effective cost of the Loans. This reflects the ongoing financial liability recognised. These
adjustments will recur, with the exception of the interest foregone, which is a one-off adjustment.

85

Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2016 (unaudited)

Amounts in €’000 Notes Pharming
30 Sep 2016

Actual

Valeant
30 Sep 2016

Actual

Adjustments Pharming
30 Sep 2016

Pro Forma
Intangible assets 1 685  66,729 67,414
Property, plant & equipment  5,909  - 5,909
Restricted cash  248  - 248
Long term prepayment 6 1,000  - 1,000
Non-current assets  7,842  66,729 74,571

Inventories  18,379  - 18,379
Trade and other receivables 4,6 5,872  (581) 5,291
Cash and cash equivalents 7 16,764  - 16,764
Current assets  41,015  (581) 40,434

Total assets  48,857  66,148 115,005

Share capital 2 4,126  589 4,715
Share premium 2 283,538  23,406 306,944
Legal reserves  64  - 64
Accumulated deficit 4 (272,746)  (3,290) (276,036)
Shareholders’ equity  14,982  20,856 35,687

Loans and borrowings 6 8,647  35,691  44,338
Deferred license fee income 3 6,214  (3,692) 2,522
Finance lease liabilities  726  - 726
Other liabilities 5 -  15,575 15,575
Non-current liabilities  15,587  47,574 63,161

Loans and borrowings  6 5,636  (1,115) 4,521
Deferred license fee income 3 2,145  (1,136) 1,009
Derivative financial liabilities  534   534
Trade and other payables 4 9,714  120 9,834
Finance lease liabilities  259  - 259
Current liabilities  18,288  (2,131) 16,157

Total equity and liabilities  48,857  66,148 115,005

86

Notes to the Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet:

General:

(i) There are no entries for the Valeant business as this business is not being acquired.
(ii) It has been assumed for the purposes of this pro forma that the Transaction is funded as

follows:

 €’000 €’000
(a) Net proceeds from the Offer 11,283
(b) Net proceeds from the Ordinary Bond 16,150
(c) Proceeds from the New Debt Facility 37,772

Sub-total 65,205
Portion of Amortizing Bonds required to balance consideration:   9,483

Total 74,688

Then:

(d) Costs of New Debt Facility (567)
(e) Retention of Advanced Payment of New Debt Facility (1,267)